Meeting: Scrutiny Commission

Date/Time: Wednesday, 5 June 2013 at 2.00 pm

Location:

Contact: Mr. S. J. Weston (Tel: 0116 305 6226)

|:
- |@
' 3

Email: sam.weston@]leics.gov.uk

Membership

M Leicestershire
County Council

Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield

Mr. S. J. Galton CC

Mrs. R. Camamile CC Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC Mr. P. G. Lewis CC
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC
Dr. S. HilCC Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC
Mr. Max Hunt CC Mr. L. Spence CC

AGENDA

Appointment of Chairman for the period
ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of
the County Council in 2014.

To note that Mr. S. J. Galton CC has been appointed

Chairman of the Scrutiny Commission in accordance with
Article 6.05 of the County Council’s Constitution.

Election of Vice-Chairman for the period
ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of
the County Council in 2014.

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 March.
Question Time.

Questions asked by members under Standing
Order 7(3) and 7(5).

Report by

(Pages 5-8)

Democratic Services ° Chief Executive’s Department ° Leicestershire County Council - County Hall
Glenfield ° Leicestershire - LE3 8RA - Tel: 0116 232 3232 ¢ Email: democracy@Ieics.gov.uk

g www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy n www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy www.leics.gov.uk/local democracy




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

To advise of any other items which the
Chairman has decided to take as urgent
elsewhere on the agenda.

Declarations of interest in respect of items on
the agenda.

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule
16.

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order
36.

Leicestershire Supporting Families Chief Executive
Programme - Update.

The Chief Executive will deliver a presentation under this

item.

Consultation on Proposed Changes to Home Director of

to School Transport and Concessionary Environment and
Travel. Transport

A copy of the consultation documents is attached to the

agenda for the Commission’s consideration.

Equality Strategy 2013-2016 Chief Executive
Date of next meeting.

The next meeting of the Commission is scheduled to take

place on 5 July 2013 at 2.00pm.

Any other items which the Chairman has
decided to take as urgent.

(Pages 9 - 12)

(Pages 13 - 30)

(Pages 31-91)



QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust
challenge to proposals put forward by the Cabinet and Officers. One of the most important skills is the
ability to extract information by means of questions so that it can help inform comments and
recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny bodies.

Members clearly cannot be expected to be experts in every topic under scrutiny and nor is there an
expectation that they so be. Asking questions of ‘experts’ can be difficult and intimidating but often
posing questions from a lay perspective would allow members to obtain a better perspective and
understanding of the issue at hand.

Set out below are some key questions members may consider asking when considering reports on
particular issues. The list of questions is not intended as a comprehensive list but as a general guide.
Depending on the issue under consideration there may be specific questions members may wish to
ask.

Key Questions:

e Why are we doing this?

e Why do we have to offer this service?

e How does this fit in with the Council’s priorities?

e Which of our key partners are involved? Do they share the objectives and is the service to be
joined up?

e Who is providing this service and why have we chosen this approach? What other options were
considered and why were these discarded?

e Who has been consulted and what has the response been? How, if at all, have their views been
taken into account in this proposal?

If it is a new service:

e Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area)

o What difference will providing this service make to them — What will be different and how will we
know if we have succeeded?

e How much will it cost and how is it to be funded?

e What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service?

If it is a reduction in an existing service:

e Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group
and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact?

e When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for
those who will no longer receive the service?

e What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any
redundancies?

e What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have
you in place?



This page is intentionally left blank



5 Agenda ltem 3

M Leicestershire
County Council
Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on
Wednesday, 27 March 2013.

PRESENT

Mr. S. J. Galton CC (in the Chair)

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC Mr. D. Jennings CC

Mrs. R. Camamile CC Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC

Mr. T. Gillard CC Ms. Betty Newton CC

Mr. G. A. Hart CC Mr. P. C. Osborne CC

Dr. S. Hill CC Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC
341. Minutes.

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 February were taken as read, confirmed
and signed.

342. Question Time.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under
Standing Order 35.

343. Questions asked by members.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under
Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).

344. Urgent ltems.

There were no urgent items for consideration.

345. Declarations of Interest.

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in
respect of items on the agenda for the meeting.

No declarations were made.

346. Declarations of the Party Whip.

There were no declarations of the party whip.

347. Presentation of Petitions.

The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under
Standing Order 36.



6
2

348. Draft Youth Justice Strateqic Plan 2013/14.

The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive concerning the
Draft Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2013/14. A copy of the report, marked ‘B’, is
filed with these minutes. It was noted that the Plan would be submitted to the
Cabinet on 9 April, prior to approval at the full County Council meeting,
provisionally set for 26 June.

The Chief Executive reported that the Youth Offending Service had
experienced a 6.4% reduction in funding during 2012/13 and a 6.1% reduction
in 2013/14. With regard to the funds transferring to the Police and Crime
Commissioner (PCC), the Commissioner had indicated that he intended to
treat the first half of 2013/14 as a “transition period”, offering all current
providers of community safety services funding for the first six months while he
evaluated the services offered. The Youth Offending Service would be putting
forward a robust case to the PCC to demonstrate it provided value for money.

Arising from the discussion, the following points were noted:

o Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Probation (HMIP) had carried out an
inspection of the Service in February 2012 and found that it was
performing to a level that required “moderate” improvement. A robust
action plan had been produced and worked through to enable the
Service to act on HMIP’s recommendations;

o The Basic Skills Team had operated for 8 years, providing additional
educational services to young people. This Service had now ceased
and support was being provided to ensure that young people had
transport and access to the services provided by alternative providers;

o The IMPACT Team would experience a £55,000 budget reduction in
2015/16. Every effort was being made to ensure that this would not
impact the quality of the services offered. The majority of the reductions
would be harnessed through a reduction in the number of areas the
Team could work in;

o It was regrettable that the Service had not met it targets for putting
young offenders in full-time education/training. Work was being carried
out to re-assess how this area was measured, as it was felt that at
present, the number of young offenders in full-time education or training
was not being reflected accurately. In particular, it was felt that there
should be some mention of apprenticeships, as full-time education was
known not to suit all;

o At present, there was a lack of figures in the Plan which made
assessing the value of percentage-based targets difficult to interpret. No
justification had been given for lowering the nationally set target for
getting 90% of young people in education, training or employment
(referred to on page 6 of the Plan) to a locally set target of 80%. It was
felt that it would be helpful to include the reasoning behind this change
and how Leicestershire’s local target compared with those of other local
authorities. Officers acknowledged these points;



349.

350.

7
3

o The £39,000 of delegated funding from the PCC had helped to fund
Substance Misuse Workers. Information had been passed on to the
PCC explaining the value of this work and why it should be retained
beyond 2013/14, though further research work would be carried out to
assess the “social return” of this work through interviews with service
users.

Members asked that the outcomes of the research work on the role carried out
by Substance Misuse Workers and the business case for the retention of other
funding transferred to the PCC be submitted to the Commission at the
appropriate time.

RESOLVED:

That the comments now made be submitted to the Cabinet for consideration at
its meeting on 9 April.

Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2012/13.

The Commission considered a report of the Scrutiny Commissioners
concerning the Draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2012/13. A copy of
the report, marked ‘C’, is filed with these minutes.

RESOLVED:
That the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2012/13 be approved for
submission to the full County Council at its meeting provisionally set for 26

June.

Iltem for Information: A City Deal for Leicester and Leicestershire.

The Commission considered a briefing note of the Chief Executive concerning
the City Deal for Leicester and Leicestershire. A copy of the briefing note,
marked ‘D’, is filed with these minutes.

There was some concern expressed at the possibility of powers for planning
moving from district councils to a “combined authority”.

It was clear that the governance arrangements of the City Deal were in the very
early stages and it was expected that more information would become clear
soon. It would therefore be important to follow up on the progress of the City
Deal following the May elections. The possibility of inviting a Wave 1 City Deal
authority to a workshop session to learn of their experiences with the process
was suggested as a possible way forward.

RESOLVED:

That the briefing paper be noted.



351. Date of next meeting.

It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Commission had provisionally been
scheduled for 5 June at 2.00pm. The date might be subject to change due to
the proximity of the County Council elections.

2.00 pm -2.50 pm CHAIRMAN
27 March 2013



9 Agenda ltem 10

H Leicestersl|
County Cot

SCRUTINY COMMISSION - 5 JUNE 2013

SUPPORTING LEICESTERSHIRE FAMILIES - UPDATE REPORT

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of this report is to provide Scrutiny with an update on the
progress of the ‘Supporting Leicestershire Families’ Programme and
service. A more detailed update will be provided via a presentation
delivered on the day by Janet Gower-Johnson, Service Manager for the
service and Mags Walsh, Programme Director for Community Budgets.

Background

2. Leicestershire’s Programme was established in 2011 as one of the
Coalition government’s 16 Community Budgets under the name “Families
with Complex Needs”, wit
[...]
ounty Council

Consultation

on proposed changes to
home to school transport

» Home to school transport for students at
faith and voluntary aided schools

* Transport for students aged 16+

» Home to school transport for students
who change address during their final
year(s) of study.

Have your say

We want your views on the proposed changes.
We're asking you to read our summary below,
and then complete a feedback form.

For more information, get in touch -
our contact details are on the last page.

We're listening ff




About home to
school transport

Leicestershire County Council
has a duty to ensure that every
child in the county has access to
a school place.

Most parents send their children
to the school in their catchment
area, or to the nearest school.
We normally provide free
transport for Primary School
children who live two miles or
more from their school and for
Secondary School children who
live three miles away or more.

For children from families on low
income, the distance is two miles
or more, whether the children are
of primary or secondary school
age. Families on low income are
those in receipt of their maximum
level of Working Tax Credit or
where the child is eligible for free
school meals.

14

Budget pressures

We hope to save around

£1m

through changes to school
transport in the next four years.

Leicestershire County Council is continuing to face a
number of challenges. The funding we receive from national
Government is reducing. At the same time demand for
services, such as care for older people and waste disposal,
IS expected to go up.

We also have to deal with the impact of a large number of
schools locally moving to academy status and coming out

of council control. Because the Government has transferred
funding from the council’s budget to support the new
academies, we have to deal with this additional implication of
losing further significant funding. All of this means we have to
save more.

The County Council faces cuts in income over the next three
years and needs to make around £79 million savings over
the next four years.

We are now looking at how we can achieve additional
savings. In making decisions, we must target our resources
at those with the greatest need. We will be undertaking an
Equalities Impact Assessment on these proposals.

Your views

Last year we carried out a similar consultation on proposed
changes to school transport but the policy was not changed.

We are now asking for your views again about the detail of
the council’s new proposals to make changes to the provision
of transport. We hope to save around £1m through changes
to school transport in the next four years.



The council is considering
withdrawing the subsidy for
students aged 16+ and no longer
providing transport, or charging
the full cost.

This change would not apply to
students aged 16+ with special
educational needs who will still
be provided with subsidised
transport.

The council is considering
withdrawing the subsidy for
transport to faith and voluntary
aided schools and no longer
providing transport, or charging
the full cost.

The Council is considering
withdrawing this facility. This
would mean that, unless the move
IS beyond the parents’ control,
they would be responsible for
travel arrangements from their
new address.

15
16+ transport

Students who continue in full time education, which is more
than about 16 hours per week, currently receive subsidised
transport to their nearest or Transport Eligibility Area (TEA)
school/college, if it is over three miles from their home.

Around 3,500 students currently contribute £240 per year
towards their travel (this will rise to £252 for the 2013/14
academic year). The full cost of providing each seat is
£425 per year. Leicestershire County Council currently
pays a subsidy of £173 per student, per year. This costs us
£605,000 per year.

Transport to faith and voluntary
aided schools

For many years we have given help when children attend their
nearest fait
[...]
ies agenda in
order to improve outcomes for local people and bring about real and lasting change to
people's lives.

Thank you to everyone who has helped us to develop this Strategy. We have talked
with a wide range of stakeholders to hear their views on what we should be focusing
our efforts on. We have used what you have told us to develop our priorities for
action over the next few years.

Clir
Council Leader

Clir
Lead Member for Equalities

S foi

John Sinnott
Chief Executive



40

Section 1- Introduction
1.1 Welcome to the Strategy

Welcome to Leicestershire County Council’s new Equality Strategy. This Strategy has
been informed by lessons learnt through implementing our previous Single Equality,
Diversity and Human Rights Strategy and our Priority Equality Objectives which
were set in order to meet the requirements of the Equality Act 2010. It includes
details of the progress that we have made to date, and sets out our priorities in
relation to the nine protected characteristics. It also explains how we arrived at our
priorities and includes details of intelligence gathered from consultation and
involvement activities with stakeholders including staff, partner organisations, elected
members and members of the public.

We believe promoting equality, diversity, human rights and community cohesion is
right because it ensures fairness. If individuals are treated fairly, it is easier for people
to live side by side and get on with each other. This Strategy outlines how we will
encourage disadvantaged and vulnerable groups to participate more in public life and
become involved in influencing the decisions and services that affect lives.

Details of the actions that we will be undertaking to tackle the issues that are most
relevant to the protected groups are provided in the Action Plan, which accompanies
this Strategy. This Action Plan includes the outcomes which we will be aiming to
achieve, and details of who is responsible for delivering each action. A summary 
[...]
the Child provides us with a strong framework of
protection for equality, diversity, community cohesion and human rights. This is vital
for ensuring that individuals and communities are protected from discrimination and
abuse, and that there is fairness and equality of access for all.

The wide range of case studies showcased at Appendix B of this Strategy - such as
supporting younger people at risk of homophobic bullying, providing support
mechanisms for carers and promoting community cohesion between the settled and
traveller communities - are just a few examples that highlight the importance of taking
into consideration the needs of individuals from diverse backgrounds. These case
studies also demonstrate the positive outcomes for our employees and service users,
and show the importance of continuing to work towards embedding and adopting a
joined up approach to equality, diversity, community cohesion and human rights.

Below we have provided some definitions of key terms to highlight what equality,
diversity, community cohesion and human rights really mean:

Equality

Equality does not mean treating everyone the same. In reality, it means treating
everyone differently in order that all people are treated fairly and with respect.
Equality of opportunity can be summarised in terms of equal access, equal treatment,
and outcomes that meet the needs of the individual.

Diversity

Diversity is about recognising and valuing differences in their broadest sense. This
means understanding how people’s differences and similarities can be mobilised for
the benefit of the individual, an organisation and society as a whole.

Human Rights

Human rights are the basic rights and freedoms that belong to every person in the
world. Human rights are based on core principles such as dignity, fairness, equality,
respect and autonomy. They are relevant to day-to-day life and protect people’s
freedom to control their own lives, effectively take part in decisions made by public
authoritie
[...]
e Date: o,

Once completed, please send a copy of this form to the Departmental Equalities Group for quality assurance. Once
authorised, this Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) Report will need to be published on our website. Please send a copy of
this form to the Members Secretariat in the Chief Executives Department to louisa.jordan@leics.qov.uk.

16



92

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 March.
	10 Leicestershire Supporting Families Programme - Update.
	11 Consultation on Proposed Changes to Home to School Transport and Concessionary Travel.
	Home to School Transport Questionnaire
	Consultation Document on Propsoed Changes to Concessionary Travel
	Concessionary Travel Questionnaire

	12 Equality Strategy 2013-2016
	Appendix A - Draft Leicestershire County Council Equality Strategy 2013-2016.
	Appendix B - List of Consultation Responses
	Appendix C - Strategy Timetable
	Appendix D - Draft Equality Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 5 June 2013.  
 

PRESENT 
 

 (in the Chair) 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
 

Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

 

 
1. Appointment of Chairman.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be noted that Mr. S. J. Galton CC has been appointed Chairman of the Scrutiny 
Commission for the period ending with the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2014 
in accordance with Article 6.05 of the Constitution. 
 

2. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC be elected Deputy Chairman of the Scrutiny Commission for 
the period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2014. 
 

3. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2013 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

5. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

6. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 



 
 

 

2

7. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. L. Spence CC declared a personal interest that might lead to bias in respect of Item 
11 – Transport for Students at Faith and Voluntary Aided Schools as he had children who 
accessed transport to a faith school. 
 
The following members each declared a personal interest in respect of Item 11, entitled 
Consultation on Proposed Changes to Transport for Students at Faith and Voluntary 
Aided Schools and Students aged 16+, Home to School Transport for Students who 
Change Address During their Final Year of Study and Concessionary Travel, as 
members of district/borough councils: 
 
Mrs. R. Camamile CC 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Ms. M. E. Newton CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 
The following members each declared a personal interest in respect of Item 11 as 
concessionary bus pass holders: 
 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC and Ms. M. E. Newton CC each declared a personal interest in 
respect of Item 12, entitled Equality Strategy 2013-2016, as Company Secretary and 
Member respectively of Human Rights & Equalities, Charnwood. 
 

8. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

9. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

10. Leicestershire Supporting Families Programme - Update.  
 
The Commission considered a report and presentation of the Chief Executive concerning 
an update on the progress of the Supporting Leicestershire Families (SLF) Programme. A 
copy of the report, marked ‘Item 10’, together with the slides forming the presentation, is 
filed with these minutes. 



 
 

 

3

 
The Chairman explained that, prior to approval for the new Overview and Scrutiny 
structure being gained at full County Council later in June, the matter of the SLF 
Programme was being reported to the Commission as part of an interim arrangement. It 
was noted that the Scrutiny Commissioners would need to address the issue of where 
the SLF Programme would be considered in future. 
 
Arising from the presentation, the following comments were noted: 
 

• It would be possible to get an indication of what was being achieved through the 
Programme in approximately six months’ time, particularly in respect of early 
intervention work. A new Performance Framework of key performance indicators 
had been developed for the SLF which would aid understanding of how successful 
the Programme was proving. Measurement of such a complex Programme was 
not easy and it was felt that, ultimately, the best measurement of success would 
be the extent to which families were being empowered to be less dependent upon 
public services because they were functioning successfully as family units; 
 

• As a result of the Programme, a number of “hard” and “soft” outcomes were 
expected. Hard outcomes would be identified through statistical data, such as ASB 
incidents, use of GP services, reduced crimes, child protection plans and poor 
school attendance. Soft outcomes would be more difficult to measure, but would 
be indicated, for instance, through reduced service call-outs and children with up-
to-date immunisations. It was pleasing that, thus far, only one family had refused 
the help offered; 
 

• Family Support Workers, who would be working directly with troubled families, 
were required to have Level 3 NVQ as a minimum. Workers would have 
specialties in different areas, such as children and youth justice. Those who would 
be engaged in social work were required to have Level 5 qualifications as a 
minimum. In recognising the complexity of the work to be carried out, staff would 
work on a flexible basis to ensure that they were well placed to respond to issues 
outside of office hours; 
 

• Staff would be allocated a small amount of funds to purchase bus fares and other 
low cost items as were deemed essential to contribute to improved outcomes for 
families. Staff would also seek to access available funds from charities and other 
funding sources known to them; 
 

• The trigger point for families to enter the SLF Programme would be multiple issues 
in the family such as unemployment, drug and alcohol problems, poor school 
attendance, poor parenting and anti-social behaviour. Regular “hub” meetings 
were held in each district locality to bring together a number of agencies and 
discuss amongst officers which services such a family would benefit from. If more 
than one service was likely to be required, it was expected that the SLF would take 
ownership of that family’s needs. It was noted that a family presenting with 
safeguarding issues would be dealt with by social workers within the Council’s 
Children and Young People’s Service; 
 

• The SLF had a partnership-pooled budget for three years. Beyond this point, it 
was for the SLF to prove its success and then engage all partners in a 
commitment to continue the work to ensure it obtained the necessary funding to 
continue operations. 



 
 

 

4

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the approach taken to provide holistic support to troubled families via the SLF 

Programme be commended and that the update provided be noted; 
 

(b) That a further update on the performance of the SLF Programme be submitted to 
the relevant Overview and Scrutiny body in six months’ time; 
 

(c) That a copy of the new SLF Performance Framework be circulated to all members 
of the Commission for information. 
 

11. Consultation on Proposed Changes to Transport for (i) Students at Faith and Voluntary 
Aided Schools (ii) Students aged 16+ Schools and (iii) Home to School Transport for 
Students who Change Address During their Final Year of Study and (iv) Concessionary 
Travel.  
 
The Commission considered a consultation exercise in relation to proposed changes to 
transport for students at faith and voluntary aided schools and students aged 16+, home 
to school transport for students who change address during their final year of study and 
concessionary travel. A copy of the consultation documents, marked ‘Item 11’, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Mr. L. Spence CC, having declared a personal interest that may lead to bias on the issue 
of school transport to faith and voluntary aided schools left the room during the 
discussion on this matter. 
 
Arising from the debate, the following points were noted: 
 
Home to School Transport 
 

• Clarification of the effect the Government’s academies programme would have on 
home to school transport was awaited. For this reason, transport to academies had 
been omitted from this stage of the consultation process and would be dealt with at 
a later date when the consultation options were available in relation to the transport 
to faith schools, for students aged 16+ and those who change schools in the final 
year of studies. The outcome of the current consultation exercise would be reported 
to the Commission at its next meeting; 
 

Concessionary Travel 
 

• The basis for reimbursing operators who participated in the statutory Concessionary 
Travel scheme was an average fare for each route. “Smart Ticketing” would enable 
a greater understanding of how people were using services, however this would not 
impact on reimbursement rates, as these were embodied in the statutory scheme. 
 Smart Ticketing was available on all major operators’ buses in the County, though 
the communication of the data to back offices was not expected to be in place until 
2014. 
 

Consultation Methods 
 

• A number of general concerns were raised in relation to the way in which the 
County Council conducted consultation with its residents. These concerns were 



 
 

 

5

raised, not only within the context of the current consultation on transport, but also 
the Council’s requirement to identify an additional £20million of savings and the 
associated consultation that would need to be carried out in the near future.  

 
These concerns were expressed as follows: 

 
o At present, the response rates for many County Council consultations were very 

low and it was questioned whether the results were sufficiently representative 
and therefore what weighting should be given to the response. It was important 
that local residents were aware that consultation did not mean a referendum. 
The text included in consultation exercises needed better to reflect the fact that 
people were being asked for their views and that these would inform rather than 
decide any outcome. It was also felt that this should be reflected in the feedback 
from consultation exercises that was passed on to respondents. The importance 
of meaningful consultation was stressed; 
 

o It was felt that consultation should not be handled merely as an online exercise, as 
a number of local residents did not have access to the internet. By excluding 
this group of people, the number of potential responses was unnecessarily 
being limited by default. Whilst it was noted that those without access to the 
internet could request a paper copy of a consultation survey, there remained 
concerns as to how those without internet access were expected to be aware 
that any consultation was taking place; 
 

o A clear case should be made for why demography information should be 
requested in surveys. It was felt this could be off-putting and add to the time 
commitment required to fill out a survey, hence possibly reducing response 
rates. The sentence stating that people did not have to include demography 
information should, in any case, be given more prominence. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That it be noted that the outcome of the consultation on transport to faith schools, 

for students aged 16+, students who changed schools in their final year and 
concessionary travel would be reported to the Commission’s meeting on 5 July; 
 

(b) That the concerns outlined above in relation to the way in which the Council 
conducts consultation exercises be brought to the attention of the Cabinet as part 
of its discussion on the proposed consultation on the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, at its meeting on 12 June. 

 
12. Equality Strategy 2013-2016  

 
The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive concerning the Equality 
Strategy 2013-2016. A copy of the report, marked ‘Item 12’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the debate, the following points were noted: 
 

• There was a general recognition for the good work carried out in producing a 
robust Equality Strategy for the County Council and support for strengthening 
community cohesion and human rights within the Equalities agenda; 
 



 
 

 

6

• If the Council did not adequately consider equality, diversity, community cohesion 
and human rights in its service planning, it could face challenge. The importance 
of carrying out a rigorous Equalities Impact Assessments was stressed in this 
regard; 
 

• It was suggested that the following amendments be made to the Strategy to 
ensure that it was realistic: 
 
-  Page 4, paragraph 2: First sentence to be amended to read, “We believe 
promoting equality, diversity, human rights and community cohesion is right 
because it contributes to ensuring fairness.” 
 

- Page 5, paragraph7: First sentence to be amended to read, “Human rights are 
the basic rights and freedoms that should be available to every person in the 
world.” 
 

-  Page 37, Case Study 12: It was felt that this should be amended to give greater 
recognition to the fact that, at present, not all of the Community Forums were an 
effective mechanism through which all geographic communities across 
Leicestershire were being engaged. It was noted that a review of the 
Community Forums and their role was due to be undertaken shortly. 

 

• It was acknowledged that equality and diversity training for Councillors was 
integral to the implementation of the Strategy. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Equality Strategy 2013-2016 be commended to the Cabinet for consideration at 
its meeting on 9 July, subject to amendment in the light of the comments now made. 
 

13. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 5 July 2013 at 
2.00pm. 
 
 

2.00  - 4.15 pm CHAIRMAN 
05 June 2013 

 


